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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

(Docket No. D-970609-045) 
 

In The Matter Of: 
 

DAVID P. SANO, R.Ph. 
3660 Rambo Avenue 
Alliance, Ohio 44601 

(R.Ph. No. 03-3-05514) 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

THE MATTER OF DAVID P. SANO CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION ON SEPTEMBER 10, 
1997, BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: AMONTE B. LITTLEJOHN, 
R.Ph. (presiding); DIANE C. ADELMAN, R.Ph.; ROBERT B. CAVENDISH, R.Ph.; JOHN L. 
HANNA, R.Ph.; PAUL F. LAMPING, R.Ph.; JOSEPH J. MASLAK, R.Ph.; SUZANNE L. 
NEUBER, R.Ph; RUTH A. PLANT, R.Ph.; AND NICHOLAS R. REPKE, PUBLIC MEMBER. 
 
DAVID P. SANO WAS NOT PRESENT, NOR WAS HE REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL, AND 
THE STATE OF OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY MARY L. HOLLERN, ASSISTANT 
ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 
 

(A) Testimony
 
 State's Witnesses: 
 
(1) David Gallagher, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
 
 Respondent's Witnesses: 
 
(1) None 
 
(B) Exhibits
 
 State's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Exhibit 1 Summary Suspension Order/Notice of Opportunity for Hearing letter 

dated June 9, 1997. 
(2) Exhibit 1A Letter from David P. Sano dated June 16, 1997. 



(3) Exhibit 1B Pharmacist File Front sheet of David P. Sano showing original date of 
registration as August 4, 1953; and Renewal Application for Pharmacist 
License, No. 03-3-05514, for a license to practice pharmacy in Ohio 
from September 15, 1996, to September 15, 1997, of David P. Sano 
dated July 8, 1996. 

(4)  
(5)  
(6)  
(7) Exhibit 4 Record-Copy of four-page table of prescription information starting with 

prescription number 335129 filled on April 10, 1993, and ending with 
prescription number 415602 filled on July 16, 1996. 

(8) Exhibit 5 Copy of prescription number C415602. 
(9) Exhibit 5A Copy of prescription number C389519. 
(10) Exhibit 5B Copy of prescription number 383142. 
(11) Exhibit 5C Copy of prescription number 370690. 
(12) Exhibit 5D Copy of prescription number C368691. 
(13) Exhibit 5E Copy of prescription number C350127. 
(14) Exhibit 6 Copy of notarized statement of Andres Lao, Jr., M.D. dated January 7, 

1997. 
(15) Exhibit 7 Copy of prescription number 351212. 
(16) Exhibit 8 
(17) Exhibit 9 
(18) Exhibit 10 
(19) Exhibit 11 
(20) Exhibit 11A 
(21) Exhibit 11B 
(22) Exhibit 11C 
(23) Exhibit 11D. 
(24) Exhibit 11E 
(25) Exhibit 12 
(26) Exhibit 13 
(27) Exhibit 14 
(28) Exhibit 15 
(29) Exhibit 15A 
(30) Exhibit 15B 
(31) Exhibit 15C 
(32) Exhibit 15D 
 
 Respondent's Exhibits: 
 
(1) None 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
After having heard the testimony, considered the evidence, observed the demeanor 
of the witnesses, and weighed their credibility, the State Board of Pharmacy finds 
the following to be fact: 
 

(1) On June 9, 1997, David P. Sano was notified by letter of his right to a hearing, his 
rights in such hearing, and his right to submit his contentions in writing. 

 
(2) As demonstrated by return receipt of June 13, 1997, David P. Sano received the 

letter of June 9, 1997, informing him of the allegations against him, and his rights. 



(3) David P. Sano set forth his contentions in writing by letter dated June 16, 1997, and 
did not request a hearing in this matter. 

 
(4) Records of the Board indicate that David P. Sano was originally licensed to practice 

pharmacy in the state of Ohio on August 4, 1953, pursuant to examination.   
 
(5) David P. Sano did, on or about August of 1995, through September of 1996, 

knowing that a felony had been or was being committed, fail to report such 
information to law enforcement authorities, to wit: David P. Sano knew that Keith 
Hochadel, a pharmacist who worked with him at Mt. Union Square Pharmacy, had 
been committing felony drug abuse offenses; however, Mr. Sano failed to report 
such conduct.  When confronted by a Board agent regarding his failure to report, 
David P. Sano indicated no explanation other than that he was wrong for not having 
done so.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2921.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(6)  
 
(7) 
 
(8) 
 
(9) 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

(1)  
 
(2) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraphs (4) through (9) of the Findings of Fact constitute being 
guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy as 
provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(3) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraphs (4) and (6) through (9) of the Findings of Fact constitute 
being guilty of willfully violating, conspiring to violate, attempting to violate, or 
aiding and abetting the violation of provisions of Chapter 2925. or 4729. of the 
Revised Code as provided in Division (A)(5) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
ACTION OF THE BOARD 

 
Pursuant to Section 3719.121 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of 
Pharmacy hereby removes the Summary Suspension Order issued June 9, 1997. 
 
Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Pharmacy 
takes the following actions in the matter of David P. Sano: 
 

(A) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (1) of the Conclusions of Law set 
forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the pharmacist identifica-
tion card, No. 03-3-05514, held by David P. Sano effective as of the date of the 
mailing of this Order. 

 
(B) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (2) of the Conclusions of Law set 

forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the pharmacist identifica-



tion card, No. 03-3-05514, held by David P. Sano effective as of the date of the 
mailing of this Order. 

 
(C) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (3) of the Conclusions of Law set 

forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the pharmacist identifica-
tion card, No. 03-3-05514, held by David P. Sano effective as of the date of the 
mailing of this Order. 

 
Pursuant to paragraph (E) of Rule 4729-9-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code, the 
State Board of Pharmacy hereby requires that David P. Sano may not make 
application to the Board for issuance of a new license for thirty (30) years. 
 
Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code provides: “Any individual 
whose identification card is revoked, suspended, or refused, shall return his 
identification card and certificate of registration to the offices of the state board of 
pharmacy within ten days after receipt of notice of such action.”  The certificate and 
identification card should be forwarded by certified mail, return receipt requested. 
 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY. 
 
MOTION CARRIED. 
 
SO ORDERED. 

 
 
 


